e/

EXTERNAL REPORTING OF PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER LEARNING IN MALAYSIA:
AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

Dalila Md Idris
Bachelor Of Science (Honours) In Accounting
University Of Wales, College Of Cardiff
Wales, United Kingdom
1996

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master Of Business Administration

October 2002

AT

rsiti M

il IHIIIIIIIIHIM




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research paper is specially dedicated to my beloved family for their love and
undying suppont, to all my friends who are always there for me and to my
supervisor, Dr Susela Devi for her kind assistance and expert guidance. Without

all of you, this research would not have been possible. My sincere gratitude to all
of you.

My appreciation also goes to many members of public institutions of higher
learning and the Ministry of Education’s official and staff for their co-operation.

Last but not least to everyone in Bursar's Office of University Of Malaya. Many
thanks to all of you.



ABSTRACT

This study provides empirical evidence on the external reporting as currently
practice by public institutions of higher learning in Malaysia. It involves examining
empirically the quality and quantity of information disclosed in annual reports of
Malaysian public institutions of higher learning and to assess to what extent the
report satisfies the public accountability requirements objective. This study is
conceived from research that was conducted in Australia, Canada, New Zealand
and United Kingdom, which used the Modified Accountability Disclosure Index
(MAD)-score to assess public universities’ external reporting to stakeholders
groups. This study also provides empirical evidence on the current uses of
annual reports of public universities by their users in Malaysia. It attempts to
identify the extent the current annual reports satisty the users’ requirements. The
study also identifies information that is expected by the current users of such
reports. The implications arising from this study would be of interest to all parties
that are involved in running the public universities and also for those who receive
services from the universities.



Table Of Contents

Contents

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2  Developments Regarding Universities’ External Reporting

1.2.1 International Development

° Australia
° Canada
° New Zealand

. United Kingdom (UK)
. United States Of America (USA)

. Summary of International Developments

1.2.2 Local Development
1.2.3 Summary Of Discussions
1.3  Related Literature Review

1.3.1 International

. Australia
° Canada
. New Zealand

J United Kingdom (UK)
J United States Of America (USA)

1.3.2 Local

Page

A A D W W W

N O 6O O O



1.4  Problem Statement

1.5 Research Objective

1.6 Model Framework For Public Institutions Of Higher Learning's
External Reporting

1.7  Research Methodology

1.8  Limitations

1.9  Organisation Of The Study

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO

1.3.3 Summary Of Discussions

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

Overseas Prior Studies

2.2.1 Studies In Australia

2.2.2 Studies In Canada

2.2.3 Studies In New Zealand

2.2.4 Studies In United Kingdom

2.2.5 Studies In United States Of America
2.2.6 Summary Of Discussions

Local Prior Studies

Conclusion

i

10

11

13

13

14

15

15

15

17

18

22

24

25

27



CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Methodology

3.2.1 MAD index
3.2.2 Questionnaire
Data Collections

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR

RESEARCH FINDINGS
41  Introduction
42 MAD Index Analysis

4.3

4.4

4.2.1 Results

Questionnaire Analysis

4.3.1 Users' opinion on the report qualities
4.3.2 Users' opinion on report disclosures
4.3.3 Summary of analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

Introduction

iii

28

28

32

39

41

42

42

43

49

51

54

56

57

58



5.2

5.3

54

55

8.6

Summary and Conclusion
Implications of the study

Limitations of the study
Recommendations for future research

Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C (i)

Appendix C (ii)

iv

58

59

62

63

63

64



Table 3.2(a)

Table 3.2(b)

Table 3.2(c)

Table 3.2(d)

Table 3.2(e)

Table 3.2(f)

Table 3.2(g)

Table 4.2(a)

Table 4.2(b)

Table 4.2(c)

Table 4.3(a)
Table 4.3(b)
Table 4.3(c)
Table 4.3(d)
Figure 1.6(a)

Figure 1.6(b)

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Modifying Accountability Disclosure
Index (MAD)-score index items and their weights

Summary Of Sample Of Literature
Recommendations

Example of Criteria-Descriptive Report/General
Review

Users Of TElI Annual Reports

Recipients/Users Of Annual Reports In Six
Countries

Key Words Or Phrases In Questionnaire and
Corresponding Qualitative Characteristics

Questionnaire Phrases And Corresponding
Disclosure Index ltems

Overall MAD Scores for Institutions

Average Score by Category-Quality Of Individual
Sections

Quality Averages Of Each Item In Accountability
Index

Types Of Respondents

Report Qualities Expectation Gap

PAGES

30

31

32

33

34

37

38

43

45

45

49

51

Opinion on the timely quality of IPTA annual reports 53

Reports Disclosures Expectation Gaps
Users Of Public Universities’ Annual Reports

Qualitative Characteristics For Public Universities’
External Reporting



CCAF
CvCP
DEET
FASB
GAAP
GASB

IPTA

IPTS

MAD
MASB
MOE
NZSA

SORP

SORP 2

SPSAC
TEI

UK
USA

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Canadian Comprehensive Auditing Foundation
Committee Of Vice Chancellors and Principals
Department of Employment Education and Training
Financial Accounting Standard Board

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
Governmental Accounting Standard Board

Institut Pengajian Tinggi Awam (Public Institutions
Of Higher Learning in Malaysia)

Institut Pengajian Tinggi Swasta (Private Institutions
Of Higher Learning in Malaysia)

Modified Accountability Disclosure
Malaysian Accounting Standard Board
Ministry of Education

New Zealand Society of Accountants

Statements Of Recommended Practice Of
Accounting 1

Statements Of Recommended Practice Of
Accounting 2

Statement of Public Sector Accounting Concept
Tertiary education institutions
United Kingdom

United States Of America



