# EXTERNAL REPORTING OF PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING IN MALAYSIA: AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

Dalila Md Idris Bachelor Of Science (Honours) In Accounting University Of Wales, College Of Cardiff Wales, United Kingdom 1996

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master Of Business Administration

October 2002



# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research paper is specially dedicated to my beloved family for their love and undying support, to all my friends who are always there for me and to my supervisor, Dr Susela Devi for her kind assistance and expert guidance. Without all of you, this research would not have been possible. My sincere gratitude to all of you.

My appreciation also goes to many members of public institutions of higher learning and the Ministry of Education's official and staff for their co-operation. Last but not least to everyone in Bursar's Office of University Of Malaya. Many thanks to all of you.

#### ABSTRACT

This study provides empirical evidence on the external reporting as currently practice by public institutions of higher learning in Malaysia. It involves examining empirically the quality and quantity of information disclosed in annual reports of Malaysian public institutions of higher learning and to assess to what extent the report satisfies the public accountability requirements objective. This study is conceived from research that was conducted in Australia, Canada, New Zealand and United Kingdom, which used the Modified Accountability Disclosure Index (MAD)-score to assess public universities' external reporting to stakeholders groups. This study also provides empirical evidence on the current uses of annual reports of public universities by their users in Malaysia. It attempts to identify the extent the current annual reports satisfy the users' requirements. The study also identifies information that is expected by the current users of such reports. The implications arising from this study would be of interest to all parties that are involved in running the public universities and also for those who receive services from the universities.

# **Table Of Contents**

Contents			Page
СНА	PTER	ONE	
INTR	ODUCT	ION	
1.1	Introdu	uction	1
1.2	Develo	opments Regarding Universities' External Reportin	ıg
	1.2.1	International Development	
		Australia	3
		• Canada	3
		New Zealand	3
		United Kingdom (UK)	4
		United States Of America (USA)	4
		Summary of International Developments	4
	1.2.2	Local Development	4
	1.2.3	Summary Of Discussions	5
1.3	Relate	ed Literature Review	
	1.3.1	International	
		Australia	5
		• Canada	6
		New Zealand	6
		United Kingdom (UK)	6
		United States Of America (USA)	7
	1.3.2	Local	7

	1.3.3 Summary Of Discussions	7
1.4	Problem Statement	8
1.5	Research Objective	9
1.6	Model Framework For Public Institutions Of Higher Learning's External Reporting	10
1.7	Research Methodology	11
1.8	Limitations	13
1.9	Organisation Of The Study	13
1.10	Conclusion	14

### **CHAPTER TWO**

#### LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	15
2.2	Overseas Prior Studies	
	2.2.1 Studies In Australia	15
	2.2.2 Studies In Canada	15
	2.2.3 Studies In New Zealand	17
	2.2.4 Studies In United Kingdom	18
	2.2.5 Studies In United States Of America	22
	2.2.6 Summary Of Discussions	24
2.3	Local Prior Studies	25
2.4	Conclusion	27

## **CHAPTER THREE**

#### METHODOLOGY AND METHODS

3.1	Introduction	28
3.2	Methodology	
	3.2.1 MAD index	28
	3.2.2 Questionnaire	32
3.3	Data Collections	39
3.4	Conclusion	41

#### **CHAPTER FOUR**

#### **RESEARCH FINDINGS**

4.1	Introduction	42
4.2	MAD Index Analysis	42
	4.2.1 Results	43
4.3	Questionnaire Analysis	49
	4.3.1 Users' opinion on the report qualities	51
	4.3.2 Users' opinion on report disclosures	54
	4.3.3 Summary of analysis	56
4.4	Conclusion	57

#### CHAPTER FIVE

#### CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Introduction	58

5.2	Summary and Conclusion	58
5.3	Implications of the study	59
5.4	Limitations of the study	62
5.5	Recommendations for future research	63
5.6	Conclusion	63
BIBLIOGRAPHY		64
APPENDICES		
Appendix A		

- Appendix B
- Appendix C (i)
- Appendix C (ii)

#### LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 3.2(a)	Modifying Accountability Disclosure Index (MAD)-score index items and their weights	30
Table 3.2(b)	Summary Of Sample Of Literature Recommendations	31
Table 3.2(c)	Example of Criteria-Descriptive Report/General Review	32
Table 3.2(d)	Users Of TEI Annual Reports	33
Table 3.2(e)	Recipients/Users Of Annual Reports In Six Countries	34
Table 3.2(f)	Key Words Or Phrases In Questionnaire and Corresponding Qualitative Characteristics	37
Table 3.2(g)	Questionnaire Phrases And Corresponding Disclosure Index Items	38
Table 4.2(a)	Overall MAD Scores for Institutions	43
Table 4.2(b)	Average Score by Category-Quality Of Individual Sections	45
Table 4.2(c)	Quality Averages Of Each Item In Accountability Index	45
Table 4.3(a)	Types Of Respondents	49
Table 4.3(b)	Report Qualities Expectation Gap	51
Table 4.3(c)	Opinion on the timely quality of IPTA annual reports	53
Table 4.3(d)	Reports Disclosures Expectation Gaps	54
Figure 1.6(a)	Users Of Public Universities' Annual Reports	10
Figure 1.6(b)	Qualitative Characteristics For Public Universities' External Reporting	11

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Canadian Comprehensive Auditing Foundation
Committee Of Vice Chancellors and Principals
Department of Employment Education and Training
Financial Accounting Standard Board
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
Governmental Accounting Standard Board
Institut Pengajian Tinggi Awam (Public Institutions Of Higher Learning in Malaysia)
Institut Pengajian Tinggi Swasta (Private Institutions Of Higher Learning in Malaysia)
Modified Accountability Disclosure
Malaysian Accounting Standard Board
Ministry of Education
New Zealand Society of Accountants
Statements Of Recommended Practice Of Accounting 1
Statements Of Recommended Practice Of Accounting 2
Statement of Public Sector Accounting Concept
Tertiary education institutions
United Kingdom
United States Of America